
 

 

 

AGENDA 

 

 

 

ENVIRONMENT AND HIGHWAYS CABINET BOARD 
 

Immediately Following Scrutiny Committee on  

THURSDAY, 12
TH

 MARCH 2015 

 

COMMITTEE ROOMS A/B - NEATH CIVIC CENTRE 

 

 

PART 1 

 

1.  To agree the Chairman for this Meeting.   

 

2.  To receive any declarations of interest from Members.   

 

3.  To receive the Minutes of the previous Environment and Highways 

Cabinet Board held on 29th January 2015  (Pages 1 - 6) 

 

To receive the Report of The Head of Streetcare 

 

4.  Combined Highway and Neighbourhood Works Programme 2015/16  

(Pages 7 - 12) 

 

To receive the Report of The Head of Engineering and Transport 

 

5.  Performance Indicators - Quarter 3 2014/15  (Pages 13 - 22) 

 

6.  Vehicle Fleet Procurement Programme 2015/16  (Pages 23 - 30) 

 

7.  Traffic Orders - Neath Pedestrian Area 2015  (Pages 31 - 48) 

 

8.  New Neath Multi Storey Car Park Operating Regime  (Pages 49 - 54) 

 

To receive the Joint Report of the Director of Environment and the 

Director of Finance and Corporate Services 

 

9.  Community Transport - Withdrawal of Funding  (Pages 55 - 66) 

 



 

 

To receive the Forward Work Programme 2014/15. 

 

10.  Any urgent items (whether public or exempt) at the discretion of the 

Chairman pursuant to Statutory Instrument 2001 No 2290 (as amended).   

 

11.  Access to Meetings - to resolve to exclude the public for the following 

items pursuant to Regulation 4(3) and (5) of Statutory Instrument 2001 

No. 2290 and the relevant exempt paragraphs of Part 4 of Schedule 12A to 

the Local Government Act 1972.   

 

PART 2 

 

To receive the Private Joint Report of the Director of Environment 

and the Director of Finance and Corporate Services 

 

12.  Community Transport - Withdrawal of Funding 

(Exempt under Paragraph 14)  (Pages 69 - 94) 

 

 

S.Phillips 

Chief Executive 

 

Civic Centre 

Port Talbot Thursday, 5
th

 March 2015 

 

 

 

Cabinet Board Members:  

 

Councillors: 

 

E.V.Latham and Mrs.S.Miller 

 

 

 
Notes:  

 

 (1)  If any Cabinet Board Member is unable to attend, any other Cabinet Member may substitute as a voting 

Member on the Committee.  Members are asked to make these arrangements direct and then to advise the 

committee Section.   

 

(2) The views of the earlier Scrutiny Committee are to be taken into account in arriving at decisions (pre 

decision scrutiny process).  

 



 

EXECUTIVE DECISION RECORD 

 

CABINET BOARD – 29
TH

 JANUARY 2015 

 

ENVIRONMENT AND HIGHWAYS CABINET BOARD 

 

 

 

Cabinet Board Members: 

 

Councillors: 

 

Mrs.S.Miller (Chairman) and P.D.Richards 

 

Officers in Attendance: 

 

D.Griffiths, M.Roberts and Mrs.T.Davies 

 

 

 

1. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN  

 

Agreed that Councillor Mrs S.Miller be appointed Chairman for the meeting. 

 

 

2. MINUTES OF THE ENVIRONMENT AND HIGHWAYS CABINET 

BOARD HELD ON 18TH DECEMBER, 2014  

 

Noted by the Committee. 

 

 

3. DECLARATION OF CWM DU GLEN GLANRHYD PLANTATION AS A 

LOCAL NATURE RESERVE  

 

Decision: 

 

That Cwm Du Glen & Glanrhyd Plantation be declared a Local Nature Reserve 

and that authorisation be given for the associated Management Plan to be 

implemented, and also that a management agreement with Pontardawe Town 

Council be entered into on terms and conditions to be agreed by Property and 

Regeneration Section. 

 

 

 

 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



 

Reason for Decision: 

 

To secure the long term protection of the site, whilst demonstrating to the 

general public the quality and value of the natural environment in Neath Port 

Talbot. 

 

Implementation of Decision: 

 

The decision will be implemented after the three day call in period. 

 

 

4. APPLICATION TO UPGRADE BRIDLEWAY NO. 17 (LLANGYNWYD 

MIDDLE)  

 

Decision: 

 

That the application to upgrade Bridleway No. 17 in the community of 

Llangynwyd Middle and footpath Nos. 36, 76, 58 and 97 to a restricted byway 

(as detailed within the circulated report) be refused. 

 

Reason for Decision: 

 

There is insufficient evidence to support the claim to upgrade the footpaths to a 

higher status than that currently ascribed to it. 

 

Implementation of Decision: 

 

The decision will be implemented after the three day call in period. 

 

Consultation: 

 

This item has been subject to external consultation. 

 

 

5. APPLICATION TO UPGRADE FOOTPATH NO. 73 (MARGAM)  

 

Decision: 

 

That the application to upgrade footpath No. 73 (Margam) to a byway open to 

all traffic and footpath No. 25 (Llangynydd Middle), be refused. 

 

Reason for Decision: 

 

There is insufficient evidence to support the claim to upgrade Footpath No. 73 to 

any higher status than that currently ascribed to it. 

Page 2



 

Implementation of Decision: 

 

The decision will be implemented after the three day call in period. 

 

Consultation: 

 

This item has been subject to external consultation. 

 

 

6. GNOLL PARK SAVINGS  

 

Decision: 

 

That the report be noted. 

 

 

7. APPROVED CONTRACTORS  

 

Decision: 

 

That, having due regard to the Equalities Impact Assessment screening, 

Contractor 1- 3 (as detailed within the circulated report) be included on the 

Select List for the relevant categories. 

 

Reason for Decision: 

 

To keep the Select List up-to-date and as far as possible ensure a competitive 

procurement process, as well as for the purpose of supplying a List of 

Contractors for invitation to tender within the relevant category. 

 

Implementation of Decision: 

 

The decision will be implemented after the three day call in period. 

 

 

8. PORT TALBOT PARKWAY AND MILLAND ROAD CAR PARKING  

 

Decisions: 

 

That, having given due regard to the Equality Impact Assessment:- 

 

1. the new Port Talbot Parkway Car Park be named as “Harbourside – 

‘Parkway’ Car Park”; 

 

Page 3



 

2. both “Harbourside – ‘Parkway’ Car Park” and Milland Road Car Parks be 

designated as Long Stay Pay and Display; 

 

3. a Merchant Account be set up to accept credit and debit card payments; 

 

4. approval be granted to invest in new Pay and Display machines; 

 

5. the tariff structure set out at Appendix A to the circulated report, be 

approved. 

 

Reason for Decisions: 

 

To enable the Authority to harmonise its long stay parking provision at the Rail 

Stations in Neath and Port Talbot. 

 

Implementation of Decisions: 

 

The decisions will be implemented after the three day call in period. 

 

Consultation: 

 

A legal order will be advertised and should any objections/observations be 

received, these will be presented to a future Environment and Highways 

Scrutiny Committee for discussion before consideration by the Environment and 

Highways Cabinet Board and a decision made. 

 

 

9. TRAFFIC ORDERS, NEATH PEDESTRIAN AREA  

 

Decisions: 

 

That, having due regard to the Equality Impact Assessment screening:- 

 

1. the objections be upheld in part (as detailed within the circulated report) 

and the objectors informed accordingly; 

 

2. the scheme be redesigned to allow vehicles to park in the pedestrian area 

between 5pm and 8am; 

 

3. the scheme be advertised as indicated at Appendix F to the circulated 

report, and subject to there being no objections, the Order be 

implemented. 

 

 

 

Page 4



 

Reason for Decisions: 

 

To prevent unauthorised entry and indiscriminate parking in the interest of road 

safety and to support the night time economy within the area where there is less 

pedestrian movement. 

 

Implementation of Decision: 

 

The decisions will be implemented after the three day call in period. 

 

Consultation: 

 

This item has been subject to external consultation. 

 

 

10. URGENT ITEM  

 

Because of the need to deal now with the matter contained in Minute No.11  

below, the Chairman agreed that it could be raised at today’s meeting as an 

urgent item pursuant to Statutory Instrument 2001 No.2290 (as amended). 

 

Reason for Urgency: 

 

Due to the time element. 

 

 

11. BUS ROUTE 32-36, CROESERW AND CYMMER  

 

Decision: 

 

That having due regard to the Equalities Impact Assessment, it be noted that 

First Group will continue to provide the route 32/36 service at its current level, 

whilst Bridgend County Borough Council’s funding arrangement remains at its 

current level, and that Neath Port Talbot County Borough Council Officers be 

authorised to write to Bridgend County Borough Council advising them that this 

Authority’s funding contribution towards service 32/36 will be withdrawn from 

31
st
 March 2015.  

 

Reason for Decision: 

 

In order that Officers can formally notify Bridgend County Borough Council of 

the Authority’s intention to withdraw revenue support associated with their 

service contract 32/36.   

 

 

Page 5



 

Implementation of Decision: 

 

The decision will be implemented after the three day call in period. 

 

Consultation: 

 

This item has been subject to initial consultation as part of the removal of 

Council subsidised bus services reported to the Environment and Highways 

Cabinet Board on the 18
th
 December 2014, including groups with protected 

characteristics.  A further consultation with the Operator and Local Members 

has been undertaken on the 6
th
 January 2015.   

 

 

 

 

CHAIRMAN 

Page 6



 ENVIRONMENT AND HIGHWAYS CABINET BOARD 

 

JOINT REPORT OF THE HEAD OF STREETCARE – M.ROBERTS 

AND THE HEAD OF ENGINEERING & TRANSPORT – D.GRIFFITHS 

 

12
TH

 MARCH 2015 

 

SECTION A – MATTER FOR DECISION 

 

WARD(S) AFFECTED:  ALL 

 

 

COMBINED HIGHWAYS AND NEIGHBOURHOOD WORKS 

PROGRAMME 2015/2106 

 

Purpose of Report 

 

To seek approval of highway and neighbourhood works to be undertaken in the 

financial year 2015/16 

 

Background 

 

The Members Surgeries first held in October 2002 and subsequent annual 

meetings with individual Members have been enormously helpful in identifying 

local concerns. This Works Programme has taken account of those concerns 

raised in the latest round of Member meetings and balanced them with 

inspection reports from Technical Officers and other technical surveys and 

results. 
 

The Works Programme, which is summarised in Appendix A, totals 

approximately £1.75 million and is made up of Capital and Planned Highway 

Maintenance.  

 

Appendices 

 

Appendix A – Neath Port Talbot County Borough Council – Works Programme 

2015/2016 summary. 

 

Recommendations  

 

That the Works Programme 2015/2016 be approved. 

 

 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



Reasons for Proposed Decision  

 

To support and progress the key themes and objectives of the Community Plan. 

 

List of Background Papers 

 

None 

 

Officer Contact 

 

Ian Carter, Capital Programme Manager – Programme Management 

Tel. No: 01639 686908 

E-mail:  i.carter@npt.gov.uk 

Page 8



 

COMPLIANCE STATEMENT  

 

COMBINED HIGHWAYS AND NEIGHBOURHOOD WORKS 

PROGRAMME 2015/2106 

 

(a) Implementation of Decision 

 

The decision is proposed for implementation after a three-day call-in 

period. 

 

(b) Sustainability Appraisal 

 

 Community Plan Impacts 

 

 Economic Prosperity   Positive impact 

 Education & Lifelong Learning  No impact 

 Better Health & Wellbeing  Positive Impact   

 Environment & Transport  Positive Impact   

 Crime & Disorder    Positive Impact 

 

 Other Impacts 

 

 Welsh Language    Positive Impact 

 Sustainable Development   Positive Impact 

 Equalities     Positive Impact 

 Social Inclusion    Positive Impact 

 

(c) Consultation 

Comprehensive consultation has taken place with the Local 

Ward Members. 
 

Page 9



Appendix A

ENVIRONMENT DIRECTORATE WORKS PROGRAMME 2015/16

Minor Works £ £

Disabled Crossings 12,000     

Various 64,000     

76,000             

Verge Parking Conversions

Various 20,000     

20,000             

Traffic

Individual Disabled 
[...]
wals Fund for a pre-determined period 

of time. 

Page 23

Agenda Item 6



 Prudential Loan - Can be used to acquire new or pre-owned 

vehicles or items of plant.  Items required by this means will involve 

loan repayments for a pre-determined period of time. 

 

The financing costs of the vehicle acquisitions will be a charge on the relevant 

Directorates` Operating Account and the means of acquisition will be agreed 

between the Fleet Manager and user Directorate in each case. 

 

Financial Implications  

 

As all of the vehicles are replacements to existing vehicles a budget will already 

be in place to fund the costs of vehicle purchases over the vehicles life so there 

are no financial implications. 

 

Consultation Outcome 

 

There is no requirement for external consultation on this item. 

 

Sustainability Appraisal 

 

The replacement vehicles will have a higher euro standard which will produce 

better MPG’s and reduce our carbon footprint. 

 

Recommendation  
 

It is recommended that the proposed Vehicle Procurement Programme for 

2015/16 in the attached Appendix be approved. 

 

Reasons for Proposed Decision 

 

The vehicles listed in this report are reaching the end of their economic life and 

their replacement will have a beneficial effect on both the environment and the 

productivity of the Council. 

 

List of Backgound Papers 
None 

 

Ward Affected 
All 

 

Officer Contact 
Mike Donovan – Fleet Manager 

Tel No: 01639 765071 / email: m.donovan@npt.gov.uk 

Page 24

mailto:m.donovan@npt.gov.uk


COMPLIANCE STATEMENT 

 

VEHICLE FLEET PROCUREMENT PROGRAMME 2015/16 

 

 (a) Implementation of Decision 

 

The decision is proposed for implementation after the three day call-in 

period. 

 

(b)  Sustainability Appraisal 

Community Plan Impacts 

Economic Prosperity -  Positive 

Education and Lifelong Learning -  No Impact 

 Better Health and Well Being  - No Impact 

 Environment and Transport  - Positive 

 Crime and D
[...]
RVICE 

 

Fleet No Reg No Existing Item Replacement Type 

4831 CV08 ZDK Light Panel Van Light Panel Van 

 

 

 

Page 29



This page is intentionally left blank



ENVIRONMENT AND HIGHWAYS CABINET BOARD 

 

REPORT OF THE HEAD OF ENGINEERING AND TRANSPORT –  

D. W. GRIFFITHS 

 

12
TH

 MARCH 2015 

 

 

SECTION A – MATTER FOR DECISION  

 

WARD(S) AFFECTED: NEATH NORTH 

 

TRAFFIC ORDERS: NEATH PEDESTRIAN AREA 2015 

 

Purpose of Report 

 

To consider the responses received following the re-advertisement of the proposed 

amendments to the 2009 Neath Pedestrian Area Order as indicated in Appendix A. 

 

Background 

 

Members will be aware of the Neath Pedestrian Area report to the January board 

upholding the objections in part in order to support the night time economy. 

 

The scheme is necessary to prevent unauthorised entry and indiscriminate parking in 

the interest of pedestrian and road safety. 

 

In February 2015 the proposals were advertised and at the same time a consultation 

exercise was undertaken to all properties directly affected by the scheme Appendix B 

 

Screening Assessment has been undertaken to assist the Council in discharging its 

Public Sector Equality Duty under the Equality Act 2010. After completing the 

assessment it has been determined that this function does not require an Equality 

Impact Assessment. 

 

Financial Implications 

 

The work will be funded by the Capital Programme. 

 

Consultation Outcome 

 

List of Consultees 

 

Councillor M Protheroe 

Councillor A Lockyer 

Page 31

Agenda Item 7



Residents/ Shop Owners directly affected by the scheme:- 

 

As part of the consultation exercise 220 letters were delivered by hand to 

residents/shop owners, resulting in 4 letters and 1 letter containing a petition being 

received in response to the proposal. (Appendix C) 

 

Observations on Objections 

 

Letter 1 – Appendix C 

A permit scheme will be available to all traders within the pedest
[...]
pendix C 

Having spoken with Cardiff City Council their Order is a Prohibition of Driving 

Order permit holders exempt, this is due to fact that the distance from on street 

parking to the Church is significant in the centre of Cardiff. Also the width of 

carriageway is sufficient to allow on street parking. 

 

Re-siting the bollards near Church Place would not be possible as this would allow 

vehicles to access the pedestrian area during a time when vehicles are prohibited from 

doing so, this would create a pedestrian safety concern.  

 

There are currently arrangements in place for the Church to contact the Authority 

when a wedding or funeral takes place and access is provided, and this arrangement 

will remain. 

 

Sustainability Appraisal 

 

It is envisaged that the proposal aims to prevent unauthorised entry and 

indiscriminate parking within the pedestrian area in the interests of road and 

pedestrian safety. 

 

Recommendation 

 

It is recommended, having due regard to the Equality Impact Assessment screening 

that:- 

 

1. The objections be overruled and the objectors informed accordingly 

2. The scheme is implemented as previously advertised in February 2015, this to 

align with the opening of the new multi-story car park in the Town. 

 

Reasons for Proposed Decision 

 

To prevent unauthorised entry and indiscriminate parking in the interest of improved 

pedestrian road safety.  

 

List of Background Papers 

 

As set out in Appendix C and held on Traffic Regulation File TR25 

 

Officer Contact 

 

Mr J C Davies – Senior Engineer – Traffic 

Tel.No. 01639 686479  email: j.davies15@npt.gov.uk  

Page 33

mailto:j.davies15@npt.gov.uk


COMPLIANCE STATEMENT 

 

TRAFFIC ORDERS: NEATH PEDESTRIAN AREA 2015 

 

(a) Implementation of Decision 

 

The decision is proposed for implementation after a three day call-in period 

 

(b) Sustainability Appraisal 

Community Plan Impacts 

Economic Prosperity   - Positive 

Education and Lifelong Learning - No Impact 

Better Health and Well Being - No Impact 

Environment and Transport  - Positive 

Crime and Disorder   - No Impact 

 

 

Other Impacts 

Welsh Language   - No Impact 

Sustainable Development  - Positive 

Equalities    - No Impact 

Social Inclusion   - Positive 

 

(c) Consultation 

 

This item has been subject to external consultation. 

Page 34



Appendix A  

 

Page 35



Page 36



Appendix B 

 

Page 37



Page 38



Page 39



Appendix C 

 

 

Page 40



 

Page 41



 

Page 42



 

Page 43



 

Page 44



 

Page 45



 

Page 46



 

Page 47



 

Page 48



ENVIRONMENT AND HIGHWAYS CABINET BOARD 

 

REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF ENVIRONMENT – G. NUTT 

 

12
TH

 MARCH 2015  

 

 

SECTION A – MATTER FOR DECISION 

 

WARD(S) AFFECTED:  NEATH NORTH 

 

NEW NEATH MULTI-STOREY CAR PARK OPERATING REGIME 

 

Purpose of Report 

 

To seek Members’ approval on the management and operating regime for the 

new Neath multi-storey car park.    

 

Background 

 

Members will be aware of the new multi-storey car park construction work 

currently being undertaken in the Neath town centre.  The Authority needs to 

decide which of the various options of parking solutions they wish to 

implement.  The various options open to the Authority regarding the operating 

regime as it currently stands are:- 

 

1. Automatic Number Plate Recognition (ANPR) 

2. Pay on Foot 

3. Pay and Display 

 

Automatic Number Plate Recognition 

 

ANPR is the newest form of car park control and can be coupled with a range of 

payment options from pay on foot through to pay and display and can be 

operated with both barrier controlled car parks and barrier less sites. 

 

ANPR carries with it the greatest flexibility of payment type; customers can 

either pay on entry, exit or even pre or post pay.  This method also offers almost 

100% compliance in terms of payment and introduces the ability to soft enforce 

as well as hard
[...]
ntrolled car 

park  drives in, finds a parking space and walks to the nearest paypoint (Pay and 

Display machine), decides how long a parking period they want and then  

purchases a pay and display ticket for that duration. 

 

The motorist then displays that ticket in the vehicle so that it can be easily read 

from outside.  The motorist then goes about their business.  When the business 

is complete the motorist returns to their vehicle and drives out of the car park. 

Pay and Display systems control motorists by the threat of financial penalties 

for contravention of the car parking order.  Contraventions are detected by 

Local Authority Civil Enforcement Officers (CEO’s). 

Page 50



 

Whilst Pay and Display is often seen as old fashioned and a basic method of car 

park control, it does carry significant benefits in terms of capital cost, 

maintenance costs, reliability and reduce the need for staffing. 

 

The down side of Pay and Display is the potential for low levels of payment 

compliance, and needs to be covered by increased enforcement to reach the 

same levels of compliance as pay on foot. 

 

Modern Pay and Display machines offer the same flexibility of payment types 

as pay on foot and with the addition of pay by phone, can also offer a cashless 

payment option.  

 

Also, as part of the operating strategy, a robust budget is required for the 

cleansing, security and lift maintenance contracts for the multi-storey car park. 

 

Financial Implications 

 

The cost of works and the installation of the new Pay and Display machines will 

be funded from the capital works programme. 

 

Budgets need to set up for cleansing, security and lift maintenance and utility 

costs.  

 

Consultation Outcome 

 

A legal order will be advertised and any objections and observations will be 

reported back to Environment and Highways Scrutiny Committee and 

Environment and Highways Cabinet Board before a final decision is taken. 

 

Sustainability Appraisal 

 

The new Neath multi-storey car park will support sustainable travel/parking for 

users. 

 

The car park will support Town Centre Regeneration. 

 

Recommendations 

 

It is recommended, having given due regard to the Equality Impact 

Assessment:- 

 

Page 51



1. The management of the Neath multi-storey be undertaken by the 

Authority’s parking services. 

 

2. That new pay and display machines be purchased for the Neath multi-

storey car park. 

 

3. That Officers be authorised to vary the Council’s civic properties 

facilities term contract to include the new lifts in to the current facilities 

maintenance contract. 

 

4. That the tariff structure set out at Appendix A be approved. 

 

Reasons for Proposed Decision 

 

To enable the Authority to adopt an operating regime for the new Neath multi-

storey car park. 

 

Appendices 

 

Appendix A – Schedule - Tariff Structure  

 

Background Papers 

 

None 

 

Wards Affected 

 

Neath North 

 

Officers’ Contact 

 

Steve Cook, Parking Manager 

Tel. No: 01639 763986 

email: s.cook@npt.gov.uk 

 

Andrew Collins, Regeneration & Strategic Development Manager 

Tel. No: 01639 686416 

email: a.collins@npt.gov.uk  

 

 

 

 

Page 52

mailto:s.cook@npt.gov.uk
mailto:a.collins@npt.gov.uk


COMPLIANCE STATEMENT 

 

NEW NEATH MULTI-STOREY CAR PARK OPERATING REGIME 

 

(a) Implementation of Decision 

 

The decision is proposed for implementation after the three day call-in 

period. 

 

(b) Sustainability Appraisal 

 

 Community Plan Impacts 

 

 Economic Prosperity    -  positive 

 Education and Lifelong Learning  - no impact 

 Better Health and Well Being   - no impact 

 Environment and Transport   - positive 

 Crime and Disorder    - no impact 

 

 Other Impacts 

 

 Welsh Language     - no impact 

 Sustainable Development    - no impact 

 Equalities       - no impact 

 Social Inclusion     - positive 

 

(c) Consultation 

 

A legal order will be advertised and should any objections/observations 

be received, these will be presented to a future Environment and 

Highways Scrutiny Committee for discussion before consideration by the 

Environment and Highways Board and a decision made. 

Page 53



                 APPENDIX A 

 

 

SCHEDULE 
 

Column 1 Column 2 Column 3 Column 4 Column 5 Column 6 Column 7 Column 8 Column 9 

 

Column 10 

 

Name of the 

Parking Place 

Date at which 

the order will 

come into effect 

in relation to 

parking place 

Position in 

which vehicles 

may wait 

Classes of 

vehicle 

Days of 

Operation of 

Parking 

Place 

Hours of 

Operation of 

Parking Place 

Maximum 

Period for 

which vehicle 

may wait 

Scale of Charges Season Tickets  Bands 

Neath Multi-

storey Car Park 

Neath 

1
st
 July 2015 Wholly within a 

parking bay 

other than a 

disabled parking 

space applies to 

(i) to (iii) of 

column 4 

herein. Wholly 

within a parking 

space applies to 

(iv) & (v) of 

column 4 

herein.  

(i) motor cars 

within 

provision of 

section 136 (2) 

(a) of the Act  

(ii) motor cycles 

as defined in 

section 136(4) 

of the Act 

(iii) motor 

vehicles 

constructed or 

adapted for the 

use for the 

conveyance of 

goods or burden 

the unladen 

weight of which 

does not exceed 

1525kg 

(iv) invalid 

carriages 

(v) disabled 

persons 

vehicles 

Monday to 

Saturday 

inclusive 

excluding 

Christmas 

day 

 

 

 

Sunday 

 

 

 

 

 

8.00am to 6.00pm 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

9.00am to 5.00pm 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

10 hours 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

8 hours  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Up to 1 hour £1.30 

1-2 hours      £1.80 

2-3 hours      £2.30 

3-4 hours      £2.80 

Over 4 hours £3.30 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

£1.00 All Day 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

3 months - £100.00 

6 months - £180.00 

9 months - £250.00 

12 months - £315.00 

D 

 

P
age 54



 

ENVIRONMENT AND HIGHW
[...]
ck of internal controls.  It 

is the Auditor’s opinion that the organisation suffered losses as a result of these 

control weaknesses.  

 

NPTCT’s independent Auditors in reviewing the organisation’s financial statements 

came to the conclusion for the period 2013/14, that they had insufficient evidence to 

provide an audit opinion on the organisation’s financial statements.    

 

Equality Impact Assessment  

 

An Equality Impact Assessment has been undertaken to assist the Council in 

discharging its Public Sector Equality Duty under the Equality Act 2010 (Appendix 

A). 

 

Withdrawing the Council’s funding to NPTCT may mean it will not be possible for 

the organisation to deliver the service at the level they currently provide.  If this 

proves to be the case, identified groups of people with protected characteristics will 

be negatively affected.  The groups most adversely affected will be the elderly and 

disabled, who utilise the Town Rider and car scheme, which NPTCT may decide to 

stop operating. 

 

Unfortunately, in these circumstances, the impacts are outweighed by the need to 

protect the public purse.  

 

If the scheme is maintained, it would still be entitled to claim Concessionary Fares 

Reimbursement and the Live Kilometre Support Grant for their Town Rider service.  

 

Financial Implications 

 

Neath Port Talbot CBC support NPTCT via a revenue grant of £34,692 and £11,200 

from the Welsh Government Bus Services Support Grant.  This is only a part of their 

funding, the majority arises from other activities.  

 

 

 

Page 56



 

 

Recommendations 

 

It is recommended, having due regard to the Full Equality Impact Assessment that:-  

 

In the interest of protecting the public purse and owing to the findings of NPTCBC’s 

Internal Audit Report into NPTCT and the independent Auditor’s lack of audit 

opinion for the year ending 31
st
 March 2014, that Council withdraws its financial 

support to NPTCT from 1
st
 Apr
[...]
rough 

Council 

Ongoing Will provide monitoring 

info 

Ongoing 

NPTCT service changes Officers of Neath Port 

Talbot County Borough 

Council 

Quarterly Review  Will provide monitoring 

info 

31.3.16 

Smartcard update Officers of Neath Port 

Talbot County Borough 

Council 

Six Monthly Will provide monitoring 

info 

31.3.16 

 

* Please remember to be ‘SMART’ when completing your action plan. 

P
age 65



This page is intentionally left blank



VERSION #17 (03/03/15) 
 

2014/2015 FORWARD WORK PLAN 

ENVIRONMENT AND HIGHWAYS CABINET BOARD 

 

Meeting 
Date and 

Time 
Agenda Items 

Type 

(Decision, 
Monitoring or 
Information) 

Rotation 

(Topical, ,Annual, 
Biannual, Quarterly, 

Monthly, Topical) 

 

 

 

23/04/15 

1) Offers of Grant & Acceptances Decision  

2) Waste Report Decision Topical 

3) Road Safety Strategy Decision  

4) Local Government Borrowing 
Initiative (LGBI) 2013/14 – 2014/15 
Settlement 

Info Final 

5) Sustainable Development Policy 
(Karen Jones) 

Decision Topical 

6)  Fees and Charges Info Annual 

 

 

May/April 

1)  Business Plans –  D.Griffiths 
                                 -  M.Roberts 
                                 -  N.Pearce 

  

 

P
age 67

A
genda Item

 



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

NOT FOR PUBLICATION



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 To receive the Minutes of the previous Environment and Highways Cabinet Board held on 29th January 2015
	4 Combined Highway and Neighbourhood Works Programme 2015/16
	5 Performance Indicators - Quarter 3 2014/15
	6 Vehicle Fleet Procurement Programme 2015/16
	7 Traffic Orders - Neath Pedestrian Area 2015
	8 New Neath Multi Storey Car Park Operating Regime
	9 Community Transport - Withdrawal of Funding
	 To receive the Forward Work Programme 2014/15.
	12 Community Transport - Withdrawal of Funding



Minutes of the meeting


 

EXECUTIVE DECISION RECORD 

 

ENVIRONMENT AND HIGHWAYS CABINET BOARD 

 

12
TH

 MARCH, 2015 

 

 

 

Cabinet Members: 

 

Councillors: 

 

E.V.Latham and Mrs.S.Miller (Chairman) 

 

Officers in Attendance: 

 

D.Griffiths, P. Jackson, Ms.C.Brettle and Mrs.T.Davies 

  

 

 

1. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN  

 

Agreed that Councillor Mrs S.Miller be appointed Chairman for the meeting. 

 

 

2. MINUTES OF THE ENVIRONMENT AND HIGHWAYS CABINET 

BOARD HELD ON 29TH JANUARY 2015  

 

Noted by the Committee. 

 

 

3. COMBINED HIGHWAY AND NEIGHBOURHOOD WORKS 

PROGRAMME 2015/16  

 

Decision: 

 

That the Combined Highway and Neighbourhood Works Programme 

2015/2016, as summarised within the circulated report, be approved. 

 

Reason for Decision: 

 

To support and progress the key themes and objectives of the Community Plan. 

 

 

 



 

Implementation of Decision: 

 

The decision will be implemented after the three day call in period. 

 

Consultation: 

 

Comprehensive consultation has taken place with Local Ward Members. 

 

 

4. PERFORMANCE INDICATORS - QUARTER 3 2014/15  

 

Decision: 

 

That the report be noted. 

 

 

5. VEHICLE FLEET PROCUREMENT PROGRAMME 2015/16  

 

Decision: 

 

That the Vehicle Procurement Programme for 2015/16, as detailed at Appendix 

1 to the circulated report, be approved. 

 

Reason for Decision: 

 

The replacement of the vehicles detailed within the circulated report will have a 

beneficial effect on both the environment and the productivity of the Authority. 

 

Implementation of Decision: 

 

The decision will be implemented after the three day call in period. 

 

Consultation: 

 

Consultation has taken place with all relevant user Directorates. 

 

 

6. TRAFFIC ORDERS - NEATH PEDESTRIAN AREA 2015  

 

Decision: 

 

That, having due regard to the Equality Impact Assessment screening, the 

objections be overruled, the objectors informed accordingly and the scheme 

implemented as previously advertised in February 2015, this to align with the 

opening of the new multi-story car park in Neath Town Centre. 



 

Reason for Decision: 

 

To prevent unauthorised entry and indiscriminate parking in the interest of 

improved pedestrian road safety.  

 

Implementation of Decision: 

 

The decision will be implemented after the three day call in period. 

 

Consultation: 

 

This item has been subject to external consultation. 

 

 

7. NEW NEATH MULTI STOREY CAR PARK OPERATING REGIME  

 

Decision: 

 

That, having given due regard to the Equality Impact Assessment:- 

 

1. The management of the Neath multi-storey be undertaken by the 

Authority’s parking services; 

 

2. New pay and display machines be purchased for the Neath multi-storey 

car park; 

 

3. Officers be authorised to vary the Authority’s civic properties facilities 

term contract to include the new lifts in to the current facilities 

maintenance contract; 

 

4. The tariff structure set out at Appendix A to the circulated report, be 

approved. 

 

Reason for Decision: 

 

To enable the Authority to adopt an operating regime for the new Neath multi-

storey car park. 

 

Implementation of Decision: 

 

The decision will be implemented after the three day call in period. 

 

 

 

 



 

Consultation: 

 

A legal order will be advertised and any objections/observations will be 

presented to a future Environment and Highways Scrutiny Committee for 

discussion before consideration by the Environment and Highways Cabinet 

Board. 

 

 

8. COMMUNITY TRANSPORT - WITHDRAWAL OF FUNDING  

 

Cabinet Board Members recognised the support of the Scrutiny Committee 

regarding Community Transport, and noted that the Committee would remain 

supportive of any mergers that may be proposed in the future. Members noted 

that a review into third sector funding was currently ongoing, and should 

Members agree to withdraw funding for Neath Port Talbot Community 

Transport, this would not preclude the organisation from applying for funding in 

the future. 

 

Members took into account, that having due regard to the full Equality Impact 

Assessment, in the interest of protecting the public purse and the findings of the 

Authority’s Internal Audit Report into Neath Port Talbot Community Transport, 

and the independent Auditor’s lack of audit opinion for the year ending 31
st
 

March 2014. 

 

Decision: 

 

That the Authority withdraws its financial support to Neath Port Talbot 

Community Transport from 1
st
 April 2015. 

 

Reason for Decision: 

 

Due to serious concerns over the financial management and governance of 

Neath Port Talbot Community Transport. 

 

Implementation of Decision: 

 

The decision will be implemented after the three day call in period. 

 

 

9. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 2014/15  

 

Decision: 

 

That the Forward Work Programme 2014/15 be noted. 

 



 

10. ACCESS TO MEETINGS  

 

Decision: 

 

That pursuant to Regulation 4 (3) and (5) of Statutory Instrument 2001 No.2290, 

the public be excluded for the following item of business which involved the 

likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 14 of Part 4 of 

Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972. 

 

 

11. COMMUNITY TRANSPORT - WITHDRAWAL OF FUNDING  

 

Members took into account, that having due regard to the full Equality Impact 

Assessment, in the interest of protecting the public purse and the findings of the 

Authority’s Internal Audit Report into Neath Port Talbot Community Transport, 

and the independent Auditor’s lack of audit opinion for the year ending 31
st
 

March 2014. 

 

Decision: 

 

That the Authority withdraws its financial support to Neath Port Talbot 

Community Transport from 1
st
 April 2015. 

 

Reason for Decision: 

 

Due to serious concerns over the financial management and governance of 

Neath Port Talbot Community Transport. 

 

Implementation of Decision: 

 

The decision will be implemented after the three day call in period. 

 

 

 

 

CHAIRMAN 


